

No. 24-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DARREN KRAMER, MANISH AGGARWAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRED NORTON  
JOSEPHINE PETRICK  
CELINE PURCELL  
GIL WALTON  
THE NORTON LAW FIRM PC  
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza  
Suite 450  
Oakland, CA 94612

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
KEENAN ROARTY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Legal Background .....	6
1. The Federal Arbitration Act.....	6
2. The <i>McGill</i> Rule.....	7
B. Factual Background .....	9
C. Procedural History .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN ENTRENCHED SPLIT .....	14
II. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY NOW .....	18
A. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.....	18
B. This Petition Is Unlike Previous Petitions Seeking Review Of The <i>McGill</i> Rule.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Question Presented Is Important.....	23
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	26
A. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Is Not A Generally Applicable Contract Defense .....	27
B. The <i>McGill</i> Rule, And Especially Its Prohibition On Waiving Requests For Injunctions Favoring Certain Consumers, Interferes With Fundamental Aspects Of Arbitration .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Aggarwal v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 7, 14, 24, 26-28, 30, 32, 34, 35
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. McArdle</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020) .....	22
<i>Baker Pac. Corp. v. Suttles</i> , 269 Cal. Rptr. 709 (Ct. App. 1990).....	28
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	8, 29, 32
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 1995).....	33
<i>Comcast Cable Commc’ns, Inc. v. Ramsey</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1050 (2025) .....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Tillage</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2827 (2020) .....	22
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	29, 32
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	30
<i>Drivetime Car Sales Co. v. Hubert</i> , No. B327337, 2024 WL 4997885 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 5, 2024) .....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	6, 7, 27, 30, 31, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fast Auto Loans, Inc. v. Maldonado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 708 (2021) .....	22
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Bos., LLC</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 3d 592 (Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	29
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4, 16-18, 20,
	22, 23, 32, 33
<i>Hohenshelt v. Superior Ct.</i> , 318 Cal. Rptr. 3d 475 (Ct. App. 2024), <i>review granted</i> , 549 P.3d 143 (Cal. 2024) .....	30
<i>In re StockX Customer Data Sec. Breach</i> <i>Litig.</i> , No. 19-12441, 2021 WL 2434169 (E.D. Mich. June 15, 2021) .....	25
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017).....	14, 29
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 63 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2003).....	24
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	30
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 63 P.3d 979 (Cal. 2003).....	28
<i>Loy v. Kenney</i> , 301 Cal. Rptr. 3d 353 (Ct. App. 2022).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maldonado v. Fast Auto Loans, Inc.</i> , 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 82 (Ct. App. 2021).....	8, 9, 15
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	3, 7, 8, 27-29, 31, 32
<i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (Ct. App. 2020).....	8, 14, 15
<i>National Shooting Sports Found. v. State</i> , 420 P.3d 870 (Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	14, 30
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	14, 30
<i>Ramsey v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 317 Cal. Rptr. 3d 561 (Ct. App. 2023).....	4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	28
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013).....	24
<i>Rosenthal v. Great W. Fin. Sec. Corp.</i> , 926 P.2d 1061 (Cal. 1996).....	29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	6, 26
<i>Swanson v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	25
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022) .....	6, 14, 30, 34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	14
<i>Woody v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.,</i> No. 23-CV-00190-JD, 2023 WL 6882750 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2023) .....	31
<i>Woody v. Coinbase Glob., Inc.,</i> No. 23-3584, 2024 WL 4532909 (9th Cir. Oct. 21, 2024) .....	31
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 3, 6
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	6
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 .....	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 3509 .....	27
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513 .....	8, 27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Memorandum from Paul V. Niemeyer, Chair, Advisory Comm. on Civil Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 11, 1999), 192 F.R.D. 340 (2000).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, Fairer, Faster, Better, III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration (Mar. 2022), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/Z6BC-PDL9">https://perma.cc/Z6BC-PDL9</a> .....	26
